exchange rate risk exposure, and maintained the stable exposure in the non-trading exchange rate risk and exchange
risk exposure of the Bank was controlled within the reasonable range.

65Annual Report 2023

Discussion and Analysis

Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

The Bank’s exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB. In
2023, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 1,181 basis points or 1.667%. As at the
end of 2023, the foreign exchange exposure of on- and off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities of the Bank was
USD2,467 million.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)
31 December 2023 31 December 2022

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent
Net foreign exchange exposure
  of on-balance sheet financial
  assets/liabilities 30,636 4,325 58,843 8,449
Net foreign exchange exposure
  of off-balance sheet financial
  assets/liabilities (13,159) (1,858) 4,306 618

Note:	 Please refer to “Note IV. 44.3 Market Risk to the Consolidated Financial Statements” for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate

of foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
31 December

2023
31 December

2022
USD +5% (118) 77

-5% 118 (77)
HKD +5% 1,421 1,469

-5% (1,421) (1,469)

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based on
the exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax of the Bank will decrease (or
increase) by RMB118 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable cost by commercial
banks to settle amounts due, fulfill other payment obligations and satisfy other funding needs in the ordinary course
of business.

66

Discussion and Analysis

[…]

1.3	 Changes in material accounting policies (Continued)

(i)	 The impact on the comparative period financial statements

The impact of implementing the New Standards for Insurance Contracts on the Group’s net
profit for the year ended 31 December 2022, and the impact on the opening and ending equity
in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the above period are summarized as
follows:

Net Profit
for the

year ended
31 December

2022

Equity as at
31 December

2022

Equity as at
1 January

2022

Before adjustment 258,688 2,674,451 2,421,359
Impact of New Standards for
  Insurance Contracts 178 (691) (180)

Adjusted 258,866 2,673,760 2,421,179

(ii) � The implementation of the New Standards for Insurance Contracts will adjust the impact of
the reclassification and measurement of financial assets to retained earnings and other related
financial statement items as at 1 January 2023. The impact on items of the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2023 is summarized as follows:

31 December
2022

Adoption of
IFRS 17 1 January 2023

Before
Reclassification

Amount
Reclassed

After
Reclassification

Assets
  Financial assets at fair value through
    profit or loss 522,057 (911) 521,146
  Debt instrument investments
    at amortized cost 7,306,000 (18,354) 7,287,646
  Other debt instrument and other equity
    investments at fair value through
    other comprehensive income 1,702,106 20,675 1,722,781

Liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 9 337 346

Equity
  Other comprehensive income 35,887 508 36,395
  Retained earnings 1,033,403 39 1,033,442
  Non-controlling interests 5,697 526 6,223

195Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II	 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2	 Consolidation

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries
as well as structured entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when the Group is
exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to
affect those returns through its power over the entity.